
Teacher: Jakub Nipps 

Registration Number: 

236344 

Registration Category: Secondary - Computing 

Reprimand with Consent Order 
A Fitness to Teach Panel has decided to issue you with this Reprimand with Consent 
Order following a Panel Consideration meeting on 6 August 2025. 
The reason for the Panel’s decision is set out in a decision annex. 
By signing below, I, Jakub Nipps, registration number 236344, declare that: 

1. I have had the opportunity to seek advice from an independent legal representative on
the terms and content of this consent order. 

2. I admit the below allegation(s) in full.

1 On 6 January 2025, at Greenock Sheriff Court, the Teacher was convicted of 
the following offence: 

Between 1 March 2020 and 7 April 2024 both dates inclusive, at [redacted] and 
elsewhere [Teacher] did engage in a course of behaviour which was abusive of 
his partner or ex-partner [redacted information], care of Police Service of 
Scotland, in that he did 1) on various occasions, shout, swear, act in an aggressive 
manner, send abusive and offensive messages to [redacted information] your ex-
partner, make derogatory comments towards her, threaten to end your life, make 
demands of her, wish her ill harm, threaten to kill her and her dog and 3) did on 
the 16th June 2020 place your arms around her, lift her off her feet, put her in 
another room, and push her on the body, 5) on 31st January 2021 engage in a 
struggle over WIFI router, push her onto the bed and strike her with your knee 
onto her body 6) suggest to said [redacted information] that she should report you 
to the police, to obtain monies from the Government, repeatedly attempt thereafter 
to call her, attend at her property uninvited, refuse to leave when requested to do 
so, thereafter send her a picture of her door and advise by message that you were 
at her property; Contrary to the Domestic Abuse (Scotland) Act 2018, Section 1. 

And on 20 February 2025 the Teacher was made the subject of a Community 
Payback Order with a supervision requirement of 2 years and a requirement to 
undertake 175 hours of unpaid work to be completed within 12 months; and a Non 
Harassment Order for a period of 12 months. 

And in light of the above, it is alleged that the Teacher’s fitness to teach is 
impaired as a result of breaching parts 1.3, 1.4 and 1.6 of GTC Scotland’s Code 
of Professionalism and Conduct 2012. 

3. I waive my right to further adjudication proceedings.

4. I agree to the imposition of the below disposal order:

I understand that a reprimand will be recorded against my entry in GTCS’ Register for 
an aggregated period of 2 years from the date of receipt of the signed Order by GTCS. 



5. I understand that the content of this Panel Consideration Outcome will be made 
available to the public unless a Fitness to Teach Panel has decided that all or any 
part of it should be redacted. 

If you do not consent 

I do not consent to the above order and understand that the adjudication procedure set out 
in the Fitness to Teach Rules 2017 will resume as if this process had never been pursued. 

Please sign and date. 

   
 
   
 
   

Reason(s) for not consenting (optional): 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Name  Jakub Nipps  

Signature    

Date  27/08/2025  
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